


IN THE 

Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia 
AT RICHMOND 

Record No. 7061 

VIRGINIA : 

In the Supreme Court of Appeals held at the upreme 
Court of Appeals Building in the City of Ri chmond on 
Wedne day the 16th day of October , 1968. 

AN JE KLEIN, 
Plaintiff in error, 

again t 

NATIONAL TODDLE HOUSE CORPOR TJON and 
DOBBS HOUSES, INC. , 

Defendant in error. 

From the Circuit Court of the City of Norfolk 
Clyde H. Jacob, J udge 

Upon the petition of Anne Klein a writ of error i awardecl 
her to a judgment r endered by the Cir cuit Court of the City 
of Jorfolk on the 22nd day of F ebruary, 1968, in a certain 
motion for judgment then ther ein depending, wherein the 
said petitioner was plaintiff and 1'he National Todclle Honse 
Corpor ation ancl another were defendants; upon the peti­
tioner, or some one fo r her, ntering into bonr1 with nfficient 
ecurity before the clerk of the said circuit court in th e pen­

alty of $300, with condition as the law directs. 
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Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia 

RECORD 

* 

* * * 

OTICE OF APPEAL AND 
ASSIGNMEr T OF ERROR 

To: The National Toddle House Corporation and Dobbs 
H ouses, Inc. 

Notice is hereby given that Anne Klein will app al f rom 
a final judgment r ender ed by this Court on the 22nd day of 
February, 1968, and announces her intention of applying for 
a \iVrit of Error and Su,pe·rsedeas to the Supreme Court of 
Appeals of Virginia. 

ASSIG !I:ENT OF ERROR 

Th Trial Court erred in entering its Ord r on F ebru­
ary 2, 1968, and in sustaining the defendants' demurrer to 
the amen led motion fo r ju lgment filed on October 4, 1967, 
because aid motion for judgment was proper, sufficient and 
tated a cause of action, and there wer no inconsistent 

alleo-ations in said mobon for judgment, and because the 
defendant had waived their right to demur to paragraph 
Fourteen of the motion for judgment. 

The Trial Court erred in entering its Order on F ebru­
ary 2, 1968, and in su taining the defendants' motion to dis­
mi the plaintiff' suit, becan e said motion for judgment 

filed on October 4, 1967, wa proper, sufficient and 
page 2 ~ stated a cause of action, and ther e were no in-

consistent allegations in said motion fo r judgment, 
and even if there wer inconsistent allegations tb ey honld 
have been stricken from the motion for judgm nt without 
dismissing the plaintiff' uit. 

Th Trial Court err ed in entering its Order on F ebru­
ary 2, 196 , and in r fusing to grant a pr e-trial confer ence 
o as to specify the particular allegations or phases therein 

that wer e deemed to be inconsistent. If ther e was any in­
con istency, the same wa cau ed by the failure of the de­
fendants to file a F ictitious Name Certificate a required 
by the Code of Virginia. 
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The Trial Court erred in entering its Ord er on N overn ­
ber 2, 1965, and in denying the plain tiff's motion for dis­
covery, because said motion for discovery was proper, and 
the defendants had failed to file a Fictitious Name Certifi­
cate as r equired by the Code of Virginia. 

The Trial Court erred in entering its Order on July 26, 
1966, and in sustaining defendants' motion to quash the in­
terrogatories previously served by the plaintiff: because 
said interrogatories were proper, and the defendants had 
failed to fi le a Fictitious Name Certificate as requir ed by the 
Code of Virginia. 

Given under my hand this 11th day of April, 1968. 

Filed Apr-12-1968 

* 
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* * 

ANNE KLEIN 

By Eugene Forrest Gordman 
Of Counsel fo r Plaintiff 

T. A . \V. Gray, D. C. 

* 

:MOTION FOR JUDGMENT 

The Plaintiff, Anne Klein, moves the Circuit Conrt of th e 
City of Norfolk, Virginia, for a judgment and award of exe­
cution against the defendant, Dobbs Houses, Incorporated, 
for the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand ($25,000.00)Dollars, 
which sum of money is dne the plaintiff from the defendant, 
for this, to-wit: 

1. That on or about November 7, 19G::3, th P- defendant was 
the lessee of certain premises located at Colley Avenue and 
Maury Avenue, in th e City of Norfolk, Virginia, and as the 
lessee, maintained and operated in, upon and about the said 
premises, a restanrant for public patronage. 

2. That at all times herein mentioned the defendant was 
in possession and control of the aforesaid premises. 

3. That on or about November 7, 1963, the defendant was 
the owner of certain premises located at Colley Avenue and 
Maury Avenue, in the City of Norfolk, Virginia, and as the 
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owner, maintained and operated in, upon and about the aid 
pr emises, a restaurant for public patronage, and at all times 
h r ein mentione ] the defendant was in possession and control 

of the aforesaid premises. 
pao-e 5 ~ 4. That on or about ovember 7, 1963, at 

approximately 7 :00 p.m., the plaintiff went to the 
pr emises of the defendant with the intent to have dinner. The 
plaintiff walked up th ent rance way along the side of the 
building leading to the front door and entered the premise 
and had dinner. 

5. That af ter th plaintiff finished her dinner and paid 
her bill, she left the pr emises and walked on the walkway 
leading from the front door to the sidewalk. 

6. That the defendant negligently and carele sly permitted 
the front walkway and particularly the stel? thereof, to be 
and r emain darkened in the night time and to be and r emain 
in a danger ous and nn. afe condition, which condition exi ted 
prior to plaintiff' injurie her ein, and of which condition 
the defendant had, or in the exercise or ordinary care, 
hould have had notice and lmowledo-e. 

7. That the defendant n gligently maintained the front 
walkway and step leadino- to the sidewalk . 

. That the defendant neo-ligently failed to warn the plain­
tiff of the danger and negligently failed to provid e any pro­
tection to her against ame. 

9. That the defendant negligently maintained bushes and 
shrub along the said walkway and, in particular, abutting 
the step thereof , whi ch blocked li ght from r eaching the step. 

10. That the condition of the aforesaid walkwav and step 
con titnted a nuisance and a menance to the public. 

pao-e 6 ~ 11. That the defendant at the aforesaid time 
and place violated Section 21-11 of the Code of 

the City of Norfolk, Virginia. 
12. That the defendant maintained said nui ance. 
13. That the plaintiff, while walking on th walkway, f ell 

down the aforesaid step causing her to r eceive serious and 
eli abling injuries. 

14. That th e afore aid negligence and nni anc of the 
defendant was th e proximate cause of the plaintiff's injurie . 

15. That the plaintiff was caused to suffe r and she will in 
the future be caused to suffer considerable physical pain 
and mental anguish. 

16. That the plaintiff was caused to expend, and she will 
in the future be caused to expend large sums of money in an 
endeavor to be healed and cured of said injurie . 
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17. That the plaintiff was cau eel to lo e large sums of 
money in wages, which he otherwise would have earned. 

1 . That the plaintiff was caused to be 1mable, and she 
will in the future be unable to perform her necessary and 
lawful affairs. 

19. That the plaintiff has been caused to suffer and endure 
considerable pain and discomfort for a considerable period 
of time and she will in the future be caused to suffer and 
endure considerable pain and discomfort as a r esult of the 
injuries suffer ed by her . 

20. That the plaintiff has been compelled to incur various 
debts and liabilities in the procurement of medicines, medical 
attention and other incid entals ma ]e neces ary by r eason 

hereof. 
page 7 r \VHEREFORE, the plaintiff moves the Court 

fo r judgment and award of execution against the 
defendant in the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand ($25,000.00) 
Dollars with interest and costs aforesaid. 

ANNE KLEIN 

By Eugene Forrest Gordman 
Of Counsel 

Filed in th Clerk's Office the 27th day of September, 1965 

Teste : vV. R. Hanckel, Clerk 

Olive C. Glock, D. C. 

page 9 r 

* * 

GRO NDS OF DEFENSE 

The defendant Dobbs Hou ·es, Inc., inaccurately named 
Dobbs H ouses, Incorporated in the Motion for Judgment, as 
and for its Grounds of Defense to the Motion for Judgment 
filed her ein, says : 

l. That in r eply to paragraph 1, 2 and 3, it d nies that 
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it maintained, operated, po sessed or controlled a restaurant 
or the premise as alleged and described in the Motion for 
Judgment, and more specifically denying that it was either 
the lessee or owner a alleged. 

2. That it denies the allegations of paraaraphs 4 and 5. 
3. That it denies the allegations of paragraph 6, 7, and 

9; and it denies each and every other all gation of negli­
gence charged again tit. 

4. That it denie the allegations of paragraphs 10, 11 and 
12; an l it 1enies each and very other allegation 

page 10 ~ that it maintained a nuisance and menace to the 
public. 

5. That notwithstandina the above, it alleges that the 
plaintiff was guilty of nealigence which wa a proximate or 
contributing cause of the accident alleged. 

6. That it d nies the allegations of paragraphs 13 through 
20; and it further denies each and every other allegation 
that the plaintiff sustained any injurie or 1amages for 
which she is entitl d to r ecoY r from it. 

7. That it denies that it owes th e plaintiff Twenty-five 
Thousand Dollar ($25,000.00) or any other amount. 

Filed 10-14-65 

page 11 r 

DOBBS HOUSES, INC., 

By vVilliam T. Prince 
Of Counsel 

Dave Ward, D. C. 

INTERROG NrORIE 

Pursuant to Section 8-320, Code of Virginia, the plaintiff 
r equests the defendant to answer the followin g interrogator­
ies, under oath, within ten (10) clays : 

1. State the name of the person, partner hip, :firm or cor­
poration that own d the r estaurant business conducted under 
the name Toddle House on ovember 7, 1963, located at the 
intersection of Colley Avenue and Maury Avenue in the City 
of Norfolk, Virginia. 
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2. If a corporation, state the name and address of the 
present Registered Agent thereof. 

3. State the name and address of the landlord or owner 
of the aforesaid premises. 

4. State the name and address of the tenan t of th e afore-
said premises. 

5. State in detail the business r elationship between you and 
(a) The owner of the aforesaid premises. 
(b ) The lessee of the afore. aid premises. 
(c) The per son, firm, partner ship or corporation that was 

conducting the r estaurant busine s on the aforesaid premi se 
on November 7, 196:3, as well as on the datr this uit was 

instituted. 
page 12 r 6. State the name of the per son, fi rm, partner-

ship or corporation that purchased the State 
and the City business licenses for conducting the restaur­
ant bu siness on the aforesaid premises fo r the year 1963 
and for the year 1965. 

·wHEREFORE, plaintiff prays that the Clerk of the Court 
iss ue a subpoena to the defendant and sen e the same upon 
James R. F arley, Regi tered Aaent, J 0 South lOth Street, 
Richmond, Virginia, attaching a copy of the e interrogator­
ie and directing the same to be answer ed by him within ten 
(10) days, under oath. 

* 

Filed 10-15-65 

page 13 r 

* 

ANNE KLEIN 

By Eugene Forrest Gordman 
Of Counsel 

* * * 

T. A. vV. Gray, D. C. 

* * * 

MOTION 

Now comes the plaintiff, Anne Klein, by her attorney, 
Eugene Forrest Gordman, and respectfully says as follows : 

1. That the defendant has within its exclusive control in­
formation concerning the own er ship of the re tanr·ant bu si­
ness, the leasing and owneruhip of the premises and the name 
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of the per on, partner hip, firm or corporation that con­
ducted the r estaurant business op rated under the name 
Toddle House at the time and place alleged in the 1otion for 
Judgment, which information cannot be obtained by the 
plaintiff, Anne Klein. 

This inform ation is in good faith desired by way of dis­
covery depo ition by the plaintiif, Anne K lein, and the taking 
of the discovery d position of the defen ]ant will not delay the 
trial of the case nor will it cause undue expen e or hardship 

\VI-IIDREFORE , the plaintiff, Anne Klein, moves the Court 
for an Order r equiring the defendant to O'ive it eli coYery 
depo ition to the plaintiff, Anne Klein, and r equiring the 
d f endant to produce th aforesaid information a soon as 
they come into the possession of either the defendant or 
its agent or in lieu th ereof the authority to obtain th afore­
said information. 

Filed 10-26-65 

* 

page 15 r 

* * 

AN JE KLEIN 

By Eugene Forr t Gordman 
Of Counsel 

Dave Ward, D. C. 

* * 

* * * 

MOTIO r TO QU SH I NTF,RROG 'JlORIE S 

The defendant Dobbs Hou es, Inc., moves the Court to 
quash the interrogatorie sen ed upon it on the ground that 
they failed to meet the te t of essentiality and r elevancy, 
in that the facts ought are not nece sary to the proof of the 
case pending her ein, nor would the fact s sou O'ht establish, 
in whole or in part, th plaintiff's callSe of action against this 
defendant, all as required by Section 8-320, Code of Virginia , 
1950, as amended. 

Filed 10-28-65 

DOBBS HO E , IN C. 

By William T. Prince 
Of Counsel 

Dave \iVard, D. C. 
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* * '~ * * 

page 17 r 

* * :;.;: * * 

ORDER 

This day came the plaintiff by Counsel and moved the 
Court to take discovery depositions of th e defendant to in­
quire concerning facts of ownership of the restaurant busi­
ness, the leasing and ownership of the premises and the name 
of the person, partner ship, firm or corporation that conducted 
the r estaurant business operated under the name Toddle 
House, and was argued by Counsel for the plaintiff and de­
fendant. 

And i t appearing that Counsel for the plaintiff stated to 
the Court that the State Corporation Commission and the 
Commissioner of the ReYenue of the City of Norfolk, Vir­
ginia had advised him that the Defendant, a foreign corpora­
tion, had not flied a Fictitious or Assumed Name Certificate 
and further that such certificate had not been flied for Toddle 
House, and further that the name Dobbs Houses appears on 
the menu in use in the Toddle House that is the subject of 
this litigation, however, the Court is of the opinion that the 
informa tion sought by the plaintiff is not within the purposes 
of the rule fo r discovery and accordingly, it is Adjudged, 
Ordered and Decreed that the aforesaid motion is denied, 
to which ruling the plaintiff objects and excepts. 

It is further Adjudged, Ordered and Decreed that the 
plaintiff is gr anted leave for twenty-one (21) days to amend 
her Motion for Judgment and to name and bring in addi­
tional parties defendant. 

E nter: C. H . J. 

Judge Nov 2, 65 

* 

page 19 r AMENDED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT 

The plaintiff, Anne Klein, moves the Circuit Court of the 
City of Norfolk, Virginia, for a judgment and award of exe-
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cution against the defendants f or the sum of Twenty-Five 
Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars, which sum of money is due 
the plaintiff from the def endants, for this, to-wit: 

1. That on or about November 7, 1963, the def endant, The 
National Toddle House Corporation, a corporation, individu­
ally and T 1 A Toddle Ho11 se, 1vas the lessee of certain prem­
ises located at Colley Avenue and Maury Avenue, in the City 
of Norf olk, Virginia, and as the lessee, owned, maintained 
and operated in, upon and about the said p r emises, a r es­
tam·ant f or public patronage. 

2. That on or about November 7, 1963, the defendant, The 
National T odclle House Corp. , a corporation, individually, 
and T 1 A Toddle Hou se, was the lessee of certain premises 
located at Colley Avenue and fanry Avenue, in the City of 
Norf olk, Virgini a , and as the lessee, owneel, maintained and 
operated in, upon and abou t t he said p remises, a r esta1uant 

f or public patronage. 
page 20 ~ :1 . Tl1at on or ahon t Novemb0r 7, 1963, the 

defenC! ant, Dobbs Houses, Inc. , a corporation, 
individually, anC! Tl A Toddle H ouse, was the lessee of cer ­
tain premises located at Colley Avenue and Maury Avenue, 
in the City of Norfolk, Virginia. and as tlw lessee, owned, 
maintained and oper atecl in, upon and about the said prem­
ises, a r estaurant for public patronage. 

4. That on or abont November 7, 1963, the def endant, 
Dobbs Hou ses, Tncorporaterl, a corporation, individually and 
T I A 'T'odrlle Honse. was the lesseP of certain premises located 
at Colley Avem1 0 and Manrv Avemw, in the ('it~·, of Norfolk. 
Virginia, and as the lessee, own ed, maintained and operated 
in, upon and abo11t the said prPmif;es, a r estanrant for public 
patronage. 

5. That at all timps lwrPin nwnti onPd the defendant, The 
National TodrllP Hon:::e Corporation, a corporation, indiviC!n­
ally, and T I A 'rockll0 IT onse, was in e. clu siw possPssion anC! 
control of the aforesaid p r emises . 

6. That at all times her ein mentioned the defendant, rrhe 
National Toddle House Corp., a corporation, inrlividually , 
and T I A Toddle I onse. was in exd nsi ve possession and con­

trol of the afor e aid premises. 
page 21 ~ 7. 'rhat at all tim es her ein mentioned the defend-

ant, Dohbs Honses. Inc., a cor poration, inelividn­
ally and T I A Toddle Tonsc, \vas in exclu sive poss0ssion and 
control of tlw aforesaid premi ses. 

8. That at all ti.mes her ein mentioned th e def enC!ant, Dobbs 
Houses, Incorporated, a corporation, individually and Tl A 
Toddle House, was in exclusive possession and control of 
th e aforesaid premises. 
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9. That on or about November 7, 1963, the defendant, 
The rational Toddle House Corpor ation, a corporation, in­
dividually and T 1 A Toddle Iouse, was the owner of certain 
premise located at Colley Avenue and Maury Avenue, in 
the City of Norfolk, Virginia, and as the owner, maintained 
and operated in, upon and about the said premises, a res­
taur·ant for public patronage, and at all times her ein men­
tioned the defendant was in exclusive possession and control 
of th aforesaid premises. 

10. That on or about November 7, 1963, the defendant, 
The National 'I oddle House Corp., a corporation, individu­
ally and Tl A Toddle House, was the owner of certain prem­
ise located at Colley Avenue and Maury Avenue, in the 
City of Norfolk, Virginia, and as the owner, maintained 
and operated in, upon and about the said premises, a r es-

taurant for public patronage, and at all times 
page 22 ( her ein mention ed the defendant wa in exclusiYe 

possession and control of the aforesaid premise . 
1J . That on or about November 7, 1963, the cl ef ndant, 

Dobb Houses, Inc., a corporation, individually, and Tl A 
Toddle House, was the owner of certain premises located 
at Colley Avenue and Maury Avenue, in the City of Nor­
folk, VirO'inia, and as the owner, maintained and operated 
in, upon and about the said premises, a res taurant for pub­
lic patronage, and at all time her ein mentioned the defend­
ant wa. in exclusive vossession and control of' the aforesaid 
prem1se . 

12. That on or about November 7, 1963, the defendant, 
Dobbs l ouses, Incorporated, a corporation, individually, and 
T I A Toddle House, wa the owner of certain premises 
located a t Colley Avenue and aury A venue in the City 
of orfolk, Virginia, and as the owner, maintained and oper ­
ated in, upon and about the sai<l premises, a r e ·taurant for 
public patronage, and at all times herein mentioned the de­
fendant was in exclusive posse ion and control of the afore­
said premi ses. 

13. 'l'ha t on or about November 7, 1963, the defendant, 
The National Todclle H ouse Corporation, a corporation in­
dividually, and Tl A Toddle Hou se, owned and operated a 
r estaurant business for public patronage in, upon and about 
a certain building and lot located at the inter section of 
Colley Avenue and l\1amy A ,·cnue, i'n th e City of Iorfolk, 
Virginia, and was in exclusive pos. ession and control of 

said premises. 
page 23 ( 14. That on or about November 7, 1963, the 
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defendant, The rational Toddle House Corp., a 
corporation, in lividually and T/ A Toddl Hou e, owned and 
operat d a r estaurant bu sine s for public patronao-e in, upon 
and about a certain building and lot located at the intersec­
tion of Colley Avenue and Maury AY nne, in th City of Tor­
folk, Virginia, and was in exclusive po ession and control 
of aid premise . . 

15. That on or about November 7, 1963, the d f endant, 
Dobbs Hou es, Inc., a corporation, individually and T j A 
Toddle House, o'med and operated a r e taurant busines 
for public patronage in, upon and about a certain building 
and lot located at the inter ection of Colley A venue and 
Maury AYenue, in the City of Iorfolk, Virgi~ia, and was in 
"'elu sive possession and control of said pr emis s. 

16. That on or about .rTovember 7, 1963, the defendant, 
Dobbs House , Incorporated, a corporation, individually and 
T j A Toddle House, own ed and operat d a r estaurant bu si­
nes fo r public patronage in, upon and about a certain build­
ing and lot located a t the intersection of Coll y Avenue and 
Maur~v Avemw, in the City of Norfolk, Viro-inia, and was in 
exclusive possession and control of said premise . 

J 7. That on or about ovember 7, 1963, at approximately 
7 :00 p .m., the plaintiff went to the premise of the defendant, 

The T ati.onal Toddle House Corporation, a cor­
page 24 ( poration, imlividn ally and T / A 'l'oddl e Hon se, 

,vjth the intent to have dinner. The plaintiff 
walked up the entran ce way along the side of the building 
leading to the front door and enterecl the pr0mise and had 
dinner. 

1 . That on or about November 7, 196 , at approximately 
7:00p.m., the plaintiff went to the premise of the defendant, 
'l'h e J ational Toddle I onse Corp., a corporation, individu­
ally and T I A Toddle Hon se, with the intent to have dinner. 
Th e plaintiff walked up the entrance way alono- the side of 
the building leading to the front cloor and ent red the prem­
ises and had dinn0r. 

19. That on or al~out November 7, 19 3, at approximately 
7 :00 p.m. , the plaintiff went to the premise of the defendant, 
Dobbs Houses, Inc., a corporation. indivicl11alh' and 'l'/ A 
':Coddle Honse, with the intent to have dinner. The plaintiff 
walk d up the entrance way alono- the ide of t11P building 
leading to the front door and entered the premi es and had 
dinner. 

20. That on or about November 7, 1963, at approximately 
7:00p.m., the plaintiff we11t to the premise of the defendant, 
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Dobbs Houses, Incorporated, a corporation, individually and 
Tl A Toddle House, with the intent to have dinner. 

page 25 r The plaintiff walked up the entrance way along 
the side of the building leading to the front door 

and en tered the premises and had dinner. 
21. That after the plaintiff finished her dinner and paid 

her bill, she left the aforesaid premises and walked on the 
walkway leading from the f ront door to the sidewalk, at 
said tim and place. 

22. That the defendant, The National Toddle House Cor­
poration, a corporation, individually and Tl A Toddle 
House neglio-ently and carelessly permitted the front walk­
way and particularly the step thereof, to be and r emain 
darkened in the night time and to be and r emain in a dan­
gerous and unsafe condition, which condition existed prior 
to plain tiff's in juries herein, and of which condition the 
defendant had, or in the exercise of ordinary care, should 
have had notice and knowledge, at said time and place. 

23. That the defendant, Th e National Toddl e House Corp., 
a corporation, indiYid nally and T 1 A Toddle House negli­
gently and carelessly permitted the front walkway and par­
ticularly the step thereof, to be and remain darkened in the 
night time and to be and remain in a dangerous and un safe 
condition, which condition existed prior to plaintiff's in-

juries herein, and of which condition the defend­
page 26 ~ ant had, or in the exercise or ordinary care, 

should have hacl notice and knowledge, at said 
time and place. 

24. That the defendan t, Dobbs Hou ses, Inc., a corporation, 
individually and T 1 A Toddle House negligently and care­
lessly permitted the front walkway and particularly the step 
thereof, to be and remain darkened in th e nio-ht time and to 
be and remain in a dangerou s and rmsafe condition, which 
condition existed prior to plaintiff' injuries her ein, and of 
which condHion the defendant had, or in the exercise or 
ordinary care, should have had notice and knowledge, at 
said time and place. 

25. That the cl ef endant, Dobbs Houses, Incorporated, a cor­
poration, individually and T 1 A Toodle H o11 se negligently 
and carelessly permitted th e front walkway and particularly 
the step thereof, to be and r emain darkened in the night time 
and to be and r emain in a dangerous and unsafe condition, 
which condition existed prior to plaintiff's injuries herein, 
and of which condition the defendant had, or in the exer ­
cise or ordinary care, should have had notice and knowlerlge, 
at said time and place. 
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26. That the defendant, The National Toddle House Cor­
poration, a corporation, individually and Tl A Toddle 
.House, negligently maintained the front walkway and step 

leading to the sidewalk, at said time and place. 
page 27 ~ 27. That the defendant, The Jational Toddle 

House Corp., a corporation, individually and Tl A 
Tocldl House, negligently maintained the front walkway 
and step leading to th e sidewalk, at said time and place. 

2 . That the defendant, Dobb Houses, Inc., a corporation, 
individually ancl 'J~I A Toddle House negligently maintained 
the front walkway and st p leading to the sidewalk, at said 
time and place. 

29. That the defenflant, Dobbs Houses, Incorporat d, a 
corporation, individually and rei A To ldle House negli gently 
maintained the front walkway and step leading to the side­
walk, at said time and place. 

30. That the defendant, The Jational Toddle House Cor­
poration, a corporation, individually and rr I A Toddle House, 
negli gently failed to warn the plaintiff of the danger and 
negligently failed to provi 1 any protection to her ao-ainst 
same, at said time and place. 

31. That the defendant, '"Phe National1~odd1 e Hon e Corp., 
a corporation, individually and Tl A Toddle House, negli­
gently failed to warn the plaintiff of the danger and negli­
gently failed to provide any protection to her again t arne, 
at said time and place. 

32. That the defendant, Dobbs Honse , Inc., a corporation, 
individually and rri A ~Coddle Hon e, negligently fail d to 
warn the plaintiff of the danger and negligently failed to 
provide any protection to her again st same, a t saicl time 

and place. 
pag 28 r 3. That the clefendant, Dobbs I-Io11 ses, I ncor-

porated, a corporation, individually and Tl A 
Toddle Hou se, necrlio-ently f ai led to warn the plaintiff of the 
danger and negligently failed to proYide any protection to 
her ao-ainst same, at said time and place. 

34. That tlw defendant, The National rcoddle House Cor­
poration, a corporation, individually and T I A ~Co klle House, 
negligently maintained bnshe.. and hrnb along the said 
walkway and, in particular, abutting the step therrof , which 
blocked light from r eaching the step, at said time and place. 

35. That the defrndant, The National ~oddle House Corp., 
a corporation, individually and T 1 A ~oddle House, neg)i­
gently maintai necl bushes and shrubs along th e said walkway 
and, in particular, abutting the step ther eof, which blocked 
light from reaching the step, at said time and place. 
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36. That the defendant, Dobbs Houses, Inc., a corporation, 
individually and Tl A Toddle House, negligently maintained 
bushes and shrubs along the said walbvay and, in particular, 
abutting the step thereof, which blocked light from r eaching 
the step, at said time and place. 

37. That the defendant, Dobbs Hou ses, Incorporated, a 
corporation, individually and Tl A Toddle House, negligently 
maintained bushes and shrubs along the said walkway and, 

in particular, abutting the step thereof, which 
page 29 ~ blocked light f rom reaching the step, at said time 

and place. 
38. That the aforesaid condition of the aforesaid walkway 

and step constituted a nuisance and a menace to the public, 
at said time and place. 

39. ':Chat the defendant, The National Toddle House Cor­
poration, a corporation, individually and T 1 A Toddle House, 
at the aforesaid time and place violated Section 21-11 of the 
Code of the City of Norfolk, Virginia. 

40. That the defendan t, The National Toddle House Corp., 
a corporation, individually and Tl A Toddle Honse, at the 
aforesaid time and place violaterl Section 21-11 of the Code 
of the City of J orfolk, Virginia. 

41. That the defendant, Dobbs Houses, Inc., a corporation, 
individually and Tl A Toddle Hou e, at the aforesaid time 
and place violated Section 21-11 of the Code of the City of 
Norfolk, Virginia. 

42. That the defendant, Dobbs Houses, Incorporated, a 
corporation, individnally and T 1 A Toddle House, at the 
aforesaid time and place violated Section 21-11 of the Code 
of the City of Norfolk, Virginia. 

43. That the defendant, The rational Toddle House Cor­
poration, a corporation, individually and T IA Toddle House, 

maintained said nuisance, at said time and place. 
page 30 ~ 44. That the defendant, The National Toddle 

House Corp., a corporation, individually and T I A 
Toddle House maintained said nuisance, at said time and 
place. 

45. That the defendant, Dohbs Houses, Inc., a corporation, 
in lividually and T 1 A Toddle House maintained said nui­
sance, at said time anct place. 

46. That the defendant, Dobbs Houses, Incorporated, a 
corporation, individually and T IA Toddle House maintained 
said nuisance, at said time and place. 

47. That at the aforesaid time and place the said r es­
taurant business and the exclusive possession and control 
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of the aforesaid premises, in, upon and about which the afore­
said r estaurant busines. was conducted and operated by The 

ational Toddle Hou Coq oration, and ub equent to the 
aforesaid date the said The National Toddle House Corpora­
tion merged andj or consolidated andj or sold andj or as­
sio-ned and/ or transferred and/ or otherwi disposed of its 
a se ts to Dobbs Houses, Inc., and j or Dobbs Hou es, Incor­
porated and Dobbs Houses, Inc. and/ or Dobbs Houses, In­
corporated is liable for and r esponsible fo r liabilj ies, claim 
or causes of action against The National Toddle House Cor­
poration, in general, and the e causes of action in particu-

lar. 
page 31 ~ 48. That the said The National Toddle House 

Corporation sold, transferred or a signed its 
assets ·without complying with the Bulk Sal s Act of the 

tate of Virginia and th a sets of the aid The National 
Toddle House Corporation acqujred by Dobbs Hou es, Inc. 
andj or Dobbs Houses, Incorporated are liable for and r e-
ponsible fo r and the said Dobbs Houses, Inc. andj or Dobbs 

Houses, Incorporated are liable for and r e ponsible for 
claim , liabilities and causes of action that aro e prior to the 
tran fer, sale or as ignment of it ass ts that they made 
without complyjng with the Bulk Sales Act of the State of 
Virginia. 

49. That the plaintiff, while walking at tht;l aid time and 
place, on the walkway, fell down the aforesajd step can ing 
her to r eceive eriou and disabling injuries, said walkway 
and step is on the aforesaid pr mi es. 

50. That the aforesaid neo-ligence and nuisance of the cle­
f ndant, The National Toclclie Honse Corporation, a corpora­
tion, individually ani T/ A Toddle House, was the proximate 
cau e of the plaintiff' injuries. 

51. That th afore aiel negligence and nui ance of the de­
fendant, The National ':Poddle Honse Corp., a corporation, 
individually and 'I 1 A Toddle House, was the proximate cause 

of the plajntiff's injuries . 
pao-e 32 ~ 52. That the aforesaid negligence and nuisance 

of the defendant, Dobbs Houses, Inc., a corpora­
tion, individually and T/A Toddle House, was the proximate 
cause of the plaintiff' injuries. 

53. That the aforesajd negligence and nuisance of the de­
fendant, Dobbs Houses, Incorporated, a corporation, in­
dividually and T/ A Toddle House, was the proximate cause 
of the plaintiff's injurie . 

54. That the plaintiff was caus d to uffer an 1 she will 

-
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in the futur be caused to uffer considerabl , physical pain 
and mental anguish. 

55. That the plaintiff wa caused to expend, and he will 
in the future bf' caused to expend large sums of money in an 
endeavor to be healed and cured of said injuries. 

5G. That thf' plaintiff was caused to lose larooe sums of 
money in wages, which he otherwise would have earned. 

57. That the plaintif-f was caused to be unable, and she 
>vill in the future be unable to perform her nece ary and 
lawful affair s. 

58. That the plaintiff ha been caused to suffer and cndnrr 
considerable pai n and eli comfort for a considerable period 
of time and she will in the future be caused to suffer and en­

dure considerable pain and discomfort as a r esult 
page 33 ~ of the injuries snffer ed by her . 

59. That the plaintiff has been compelled to in­
cur variou debts and liabilities in the procurement of medi­
cin , medical attention and other incidental mad n cessary 
by r eason hereof. 

vVHEREFORE, the plaintiff moves the Court for judg­
ment and award of execution ao·ainst the defenctants in the 
sum of Twenty-five Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars with in­
ter est and costs aforesaid. 

* * 

pao·e 35 ~ 

* * 

NNE KLEIN 

By E ugene Forrest Gordman 
Of Counsel 

* * * 

* * * 

ORDER 

This day came the plaintiff, by counsel, and moved the 
Court to amend Paraooraph 47 of the Amended Motion for 
Judgment in thif': case, and it appearing to th Court that 
said Amendment is pr oper, i t is her eby 

ORDERED, ADJUDGED A JD DECREED that Para­
graph 47 of the Amended .otion for Judgment is her eby 
amended to r ead as follow : 
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47. That at the aforesaid time and place the aforesaid 
r estaurant business ·was owned andj or conducted andj or 
operated by The National Toddle House Corporation, and 
that at the aforesaid time and place, The National Toddle 
House Corporation was in exclusive possession and control 
of the aforesaid premises, including the walkway and step 
afore aid, and subsequent to the aforesaid date, the said The 
National Toddle House Corporation m rged with and/ or 

consolidated with andj or sold to andj or assigned 
page 36 r andj or tran ferred to and/ or othenvi disposed 

of its assets to Dobbs Hou es, Inc. and/ or Dobbs 
Hou e , Incorporated, and Dobbs Houses , Inc. and j or Dobbs 
Houses, Incorporated agreed to and did as ume all of the 
estate, property, rights, privileges and franchises and all 
of the obligations of The National Toddle Honse Corporation 
and th e said Dobhs Hou es, Inc. and/ or Dohbs Houses, In­
corporated did agree to and did assume the liabilities of 
The National Toddle Hou e Corporation; and The National 
Toddle House Corporation was on notice of the claim of this 
plaintiff and its liahility to this plaintiff prior to said 
merger with and j or consolidation \vith andj or ale to and/ or 
assignment to and/ or tran sfer to and / or othPr disposition 
of its assets to Dobbs Houses, Inc. andj or Dobbs Houses, In­
corporated; and Dobbs Houses, Inc. andj or Dobb Hou ses, 
Incorporated, was on notic , or with the exercise of r eason­
able care, should have been on notice of the claim of this 
plaintiff at the time of said merger with and/ or consolida­
tion \vith and/ or sale from and j or assignment from and / or 
transfer from and/ or other disposition of the a set of The 
National Toddle Hou s Corporation to Dohl1s H on es, Inc. 
and/ or Dobbs Hou es, Incorporated; and Dobbs Houses, Inc. 
and/ or Dobbs Hou e , Incorporated is liabl for and r e­
spon ible for the liabilities, claims or causes of action ao-ainst 
The National Toddle H on e Corporation, in general, and 
these causes of action in particular; and at the aforesaid 
time and place andj or at the time of the aforesaid merger 
with and/ or consolidation with and/ or sale to andj or assign­
ment to andj or transfer to andj or other dispo ition of its 
assets to Dobbs Hou e , Inc. andj or Dobbs Houses, Incor­
porated, the said The ational Toddle House Corporation 
was a subsidiary of Dobbs Houses, Inc. andj or Dobb 
Houses, Incorporated, and at the afore aid time and place 
andj or at the time of aid merger with and/ or consolidation 
with andj or sale to andj or assignment to and/ or transfer 
to and/ or other dispo ition of its assets to Dobbs Houses, 
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Inc. andj or Dobbs Houses, Incorporated, the said The 
National Toddle House Corporation was a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Dobbs Housef>, Inc. and/ or Dobbs Houses, 
Incorporated. 

Enter: Nov. 5-65 
C. H. J. Judge 

• • 

page 37 ~ 

• * * 

MOTION TO DISMISS 

The defendants The National Toddle House Corporation 
and Dobbs Houses, Inc., by coun sel, move th e Court to dis­
miss the amended motion for judgment served upon them on 
the following grounds: 

1. That ther e has been a misjoinder of defendants as 
appears on the face of the amended motion for judgment. 

2. That the allegations are so vague, indefinite and in­
consistent that it canno t be ascertained which corporate 
defendant it is claimed was the owner, lessee or operator of 

the restaurant business allegedly liable for in­
page 38 ~ juries sustained by the plaintiff. 

3. That the allegations are incon sistent in that 
the plaintiff has alleged that each of the defendants was 
both the owner and lessee of the described premises. 

• 

Filed 11-9-65 

THE NATIONAL TODDLE 
HOUSE CORPORATION 

DOBBS HOUSES, INC., 

By ·william T. Prince 
Of Counsel 

* • • 

Dave Ward, D. C . 

• • • 
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paO'e 49 ~ 

* * * 

ORDER 

This day came the plaintiff by counsel, and moved the 
Court to strike the responsive pleadings her etofore filed 
by the d fendant, Dobb Houses, Inc., ancl the testimony of 
witn sses were presented and was argued by counsel. 

pon consideration wher eof, it is her eby ADJUDGED, 
ORDERED and DECREED that the further iefen e of 
thi uit by the def f'ndant, Dobbs Houses, Inc., is her eby 
stayed for ten (10) day from the date of the entry of this 
Order and the said defendant is her eby giv n 10 days from 
the ntry of this Order to :file a certificate as r equjred by 

ecti.on 59-169 of the Code of Vjrginia, 1950, as amended, 
to which action of the Court the defendant, Dobbs Houses, 
Inc., object and hereby notes jt exception, and the plaintiff 
object and excepts to said action of the Court. 

Enter: 1-20-66 
T. M. J. 

* * 

page 50 ~ 

* * * * 

Thi day came the defemlant, Dobbs Hou e , Inc., and 
moved the Court to vacate the order entered bv the Court 
on January 20, 1966 and was argued by Counsel. · 

Upon consid eration whereof, it is hereby Ordered, Ad­
judged and Deer eel that the said Order of this Court 
entered on January 20, 1966 which stayed the proceedings 
herein is hereby vacated, to whi.ch action of the Court the 
plaintiff objected and noted her exception. 

E nter: 1-28-66 
T. M. J . 

• 
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page 54 r 

* * 

ORDER 

This cau e came on to be heard on the motion of Dobbs 
H ouses, Inc. to quash interrogatorie served upon it; and 
the motion of the defendant The National Toddle H ouse 
Corp. and Dobbs Houses, Incorporated to quash service 
of proces made upon James Farley ; an l the mo tion of 
the defendants The ational Toddle House Corporation and 
Dobbs Houses, Inc. to dismiss th e amende 1 motion for judg­
ment; and wer e argued by counsel ; 

And it appearing to the comt f rom the affidavit of 
James R. Farley, filed with the papers her ein, that he is not, 
and has never be n, Register ed Agent for The National 
Toddle House Corp. or Dobbs Houses, Incorporated, accord­
ing to hi r ecord , and ther e being no evidence to the con­
trary ; it is ORDERED that the motion of aid defendants 
be sustained and that ervice of process made upon James R. 
Farley as Registered Agent for The National Toddle House 
Corp. and Dobbs Houses, Incorporated he, and the same 

hereby is, quashed; 
page 55 ~ And it further appearing to the court that as to 

the clef ndants Th e National Toddle Hou e Cor­
poration and Dobb Houses, Inc., there is a misjoinder of 
defendants a appear from the amended motion for judg­
ment ; but it is ORDERED that leave be granted the plain­
tiff to further amend her amended motion for judgment, 
within fi ve ( 5) days of the entry of this order; to which 
action of the court in sustaining the defendants' position 
that ther e is a misjoinfle r of the def endants, the plaintiff 
objecte 1 and excepted; 

_ nd it further appearing to th e court that the plainti ff' s 
allegations that the defendant both owned and lea eel the 
premises described in the motion for judgment i. not an in­
consistent position, it is ORDERIDD that the said defend­
ants' motion to dismi s on the ground stated in paragraph 3 
of its aid motion be over ruled, to which action of thf' court 
the said defendants obj cted and excepted; 

And it fur ther appearing to th . comt that tlw re being a 
misjoinder of defendan ts and that the defendant Dobbs 
Houses, Inc.'s motion to quash interrogatories should be 
sustained because of the misjoinder, it is ORDE RE D that 
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the interrogatorie be, and the same are hereby, quashed, 
to which action of the court the plaintiff objected and ex­
cepted. 

Enter this Order: 7-26-67 

page 56 r 

* 

* 

AMENDED 
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT 

T . M. J . Judge 

The plaintiff, Ann e Klein. moves th e CircuH Court of the 
City of _ orfolk, Virginia, for a judgment and award of 
execution against the defendant for the um of Twenty­
Five Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars, which sum of money is 
due the plaintiff from the defendants, for thi , to-wit: 

1. That on or about N ovPmber 7, 1963, the defendants 
owned and operated a r estaurant business for pnhlic patron­
age in, on and about a certain huilrling and lot located at the 
intersection of Collev AYPnne and faury Avenue in the 
City of Norfolk, Virginia, and th e defendants were in ex-

clu ive possession and control of aid nremisPs. 
page 57 r 2. That at all time herein mentioned, the de­

fendant were in exclusive po se sion and control 
of the aforesaid premises. 

3. That on or abont November 7, 1963, the defendants 
leas d, owned, maintained, op rated and controlled the said 
premi es located at Colle? Avenue and Maurv Avenue in the 
City of Norfolk, Virginia. 

4. That the defendants did trade and do husin e s at the 
aforesaid premi e under the name of Toddle House. 

5. That on or about Nov mber 7, 1963, at approximately 
7:00 p. m., the plaintiff ··went to the premise of the defend­
ant with the intent to have dinner. rrhe plaintiff walked up 
the entrance way along the side of the building leading to 
the f ront door and enter ed th premise and had dinn er . 

6. That after the plaintiff finished her dinner and paid 
her bill, she left the aforesaid premises and walked on the 
walkway leading from the front door to the sidewalk, at 
said time and place. 
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7. That the def endants negligently and carelessly per ­
mitted the front walkway and par ticularly the step thereof, 
to be and r emain darkened in the night time and to be and 
r emain in a dano-erous and unsafe condition, which condi­
tion existed prior to plaintiff's injuries her ein, and of which 
condition the defendants had, or in the exercise of ordinary 
care, should have had notice and knowledge, at said time 
and place . 

. That the defendant negligently maintained the front 
walkway and step leading to the sidewalk, at said time 
and place. 

9. That the defendant negligently failerl to warn the 
plaintiff of the danger and n egligently failed to provide any 

protection to her against same, at said time and 
pao-e 5 ~ place. 

10. That the defen<lants negligently maintained 
bushes anrl shrubs along the said walkway and, in particular, 
abutting the step ther eof, which blocked light f r om reaching 
the step, at said time and place. 

11. That the aforesaid condition of the aforesaict walkway 
and step constituted a nnisance and a menace to the public, 
at said time anrl place. 

12. That the defendants, at th e aforesaid time and place, 
violated Section 21-11 of the Code of the City of Norfolk, 
Virginia. 

13. That the defendants maintained said nuisance, at the 
said time and place. 

14. That at the aforesaid time and place the aforesaid 
r estaurant business wa owned andj or conducted andjor 
operated by the National Toddle House Cor poration, and 
that a t the aforesaid time and place, the National Toddle 
House Corporation was in exclu i ,·e possession and control 
of the aforesaid premi e , including the ·walkway and step 
aforesaid, and subsequ0nt to tl1 e aforesaid date, th aiel TJ1 e 
National Toddle House Corporation m rged with and j or con­
solidated with and j or sold to and j or assignNl and / or trans­
f erred to andj or otherwise chsposed of its assets to Dobbs 
Houses, Inc. and/ or Dohhs Ho11ses, Incorpora ted , and Dohl1s 
Honses , Inc. andj or Dobbs Hou es, Incorporated ao-reed to 
and did assume all of the estate. property, rights, privileges 
and franchi es and all of the obligations of The rational 
Toddle House Corporation and th e said Dobbs H ous0s, Inc. 
andj or Dobbs Houses, Incor porated did agree to and did 
assume the liabilities of The National Toddle Hou e Cor­
poration; and The National Toddle House Corporation ·was 
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on notice of th claim of thi plaintiff and its lia­
page 59 r bility to this plaintiff prior to sai.d merger with 

andj or consolidation with andj or sale to andjor 
a ignment to and j or tran fer to andj or other disposition 
of its assets to Dobbs Houses, Inc. andj or Dohbs Houses, 
Incorporated; and Dobb Hou es, Inc. andj or Dobbs Houses, 
Incorporated, wa on notice, or with the exercise of r eason­
able care, should have been on notice of thr claim of this 
plaintiff at the time of said merger with andj or consolidation 
with andj or sale from andj or assignment from andj or 
trans£ r from andj or other eli position of the assets of 
The rational Toddle House Corporation to Dobbs Hou es, 
Inc. andj or Dobb House , Incorporated; and Dobbs Houses, 
Inc. andj or Dobhs Houses, Incorporated is liable for and 
r ponsible for the liabilities, claims or causes of action 
ao-ainst The National Toddle House Corporation, in O'eneral, 
and the e causes of action in particular; and at the afore­
said time and plac and j or at the time of the afo re-
aid merger with and j or consolidation with andj or sale to 

andj or assignment to and/ or tran fer to and j or other dis­
po ition of its asset to Dobb Houses, Inc. andj or Dobbs 
Hou e , Incorporat d, the aid The National Tocldle House 
Corporation wa a ubsidiary of Dobbs Houses, Inc. andj or 
Dobbs Houses, Incorporate l, and at the aforesaid time and 
place andj or at the time of said merger with andj or con­
solidation with andj or sale to and j or a i nment to and / or 
transfer to andj or other di. position of its asset s to Dobbs 
Hou e , Inc. andj or Dobbs Houses, Incorporated, the said 
The National Toddle Hou e Corporation was a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Dobbs Houses, Inc. andj or Dobb Houses, In­
corporated. 

15. That the said Tb National Toddle Hon e Corporation 
old, transferrrd or assiO'ned its asset without complying 

with the Bulk Sales Act of th e State of Virginia and the 
a sets of the said The rational Toddle House Corporation 
acquired by Dobbs Honses, Inc. and j or Dohhs H onses, In-

corporated are liable for and responsible for and 
page 60 r the said Dohbs Hou ses, Inc. andj or Dohbs Houses, 

Incorporated are liable for and r sponsible for 
claims, liabilities and cau e of action that aro e prior to 
the transfer, ale or a ignment of its asset that they made 
without complying with th e Bulk Sales ct of the State 
of Virginia. 

16. That the plaintiff, while walking at the aid time and 
place, on the walkway, f ell down the aforesaid step causing 
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her to receive serious and disabling injuries, aid walkway 
and step i on the aforesaid premi e . 

17. That the afore aid negligence and nui ance of the 
defendant was th e proximate cause of the plaintiff's in­
JUnes. 

18. That the plaintiff was caused to suffer and she will 
in the future be cau eel to suffE'r considerable physical pain 
and mental anguish. 

19. That the plaintiff \Va s causerl to expend, and she will 
in the futnre be caused to expend large sums of money in an 
endeavor to be healed and cured of said injuries. 

20. That the plaintiff was cau eel to lo e large sums of 
money in wag s, which she otherwise would have earned. 

2J. That the plaintiff was caused to be unable, and she 
will in the fnture re lmahle to p rform h r necessary and 
lawfnl affair . 

22. That the plaintiff has bPen cau ed to suffer and endure 
con iderabl e pain and discomfort for a con iderable period 
of time and he will in the futnre be caused to suffer and 
endure considerable pain and discomfort a a result of the 
injnries suffered by her . 

23. That the plaintiff ha been compelled to incur various 
debts and liabilitie in the procurement of medicines, medical 
attention and other inciilentals made neces ary by r eason 

hereof. 
pagE' 6J r WHEREFORB, the plaintiff moves the Court 

for judgment and awaril of execution against the 
defendant in the sum of Twenty-five Thousand ($25,000.00) 
Dollars with interest and costs aforesaid . 

Filed 7-31-67 

• • 

ANNE KLEIN 

By Eugene Forrest Gordrnan 
Of Counsel 

T. A. W . Gray, D. C . 

• 
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page 63 ~ 

* * * 

DEMURRER 

Th defendant , The National Toddle Hou e Corporation 
and Dobbs Hou es, Inc., h reinafter r eferred to a National 
and Dobbs, r espectively, demur to the amended motion for 
judgment filed her ein on July 31, 1967 on the ground that 
the allegations contained therein are inconsistent in that it 
is alleged throughout that both defendants own d, operated 
and controlled the business and premise described therein 
on Jovember 7, 1963, th alleged time of the plaintiff's alleged 
injuries, but in paragraph 14 ther eof, it is alleged that at 
aid time the d fendant, National, owned and operated the 
aid business and that ubsequent thereto the defendant, 

Dobbs, assumed all of the obligations of National; 
An l the said defendant further demur on the ()"round that 

the amended motion for judgment contains allegations 
again t two defendant no longer parties to the action. 

THE NATIONAL TODDLE 
HOUSE CORPORATIO J AND 
DOBBS HOUSES, I c. 

By William T. Prine 
Of Counsel 

* * * * 

Filed 8-10-67 
T. A. vV. Gray, D. C. 

* * * 

page 65 r 

* * * 

ORDER 

This cause carne on upon the demurrer of the defendants, 
The National Toddle House Corporation and Dobbs Houses, 
Inc., and was argued by counsel; 
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And it appearing to the court that the allegations con­
tained in the amend ed motion for judgment filed on July 31, 
1967 are inconsistent in that it i alleged throughout that 
both defendants owned, operated and controlled the business 
and premises described in said am encled motion for judgment, 
although in paragraph 14 ther eof, it is alleo·ed that at the 
same time the defendant, The ational Toddle House Cor­
poration , owned andj or conducted and j or operated the said 
premises and was in exclusive possession and control there­
of; and upon the further ground that said amend ed motion 
for judgment contains allegations against two defendant 
no longer parties to th e action: 

It i ORDERED that the said cl efenclants' demurrer be 
and the same hereby is ustained with leave granted the 
plaintiff to further amend her motion for judgment within 
ten (10) clays of the entry of this order, to all of which action 
the plaintiff objects and excepts. 

Enter this Order: 

'rhos. M. John ston Judge 

To the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the City of Norfolk. 
Enter this Order in vacation Oct. 3, 1967. 

page 67 r 

* * * 

* 

AMENDED 
MOTION FOR J UDG E MEN T 

The plaintiff, Ann e Klein, moves the Circuit Court of the 
City of Norfolk, Virginia, for a judgement and award of 
execution against the defenclants for the sum of Twenty-Five 
Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars, which sum of money is due 
the plaintiff from the defendants, for this, to-wit: 

1. That on or about NoYember 7, 1963, the defendants 
owned and operated a r P taurant business for public patron­
age in, on and about a certain building and lot located at 
the inter section of Colley Avem1 e and Maury Avenue in the 
City of orfolk, Virginia, ancl the defendants were in ex-
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elusive possession and control of said premises. 
page 68 ~ 2. That at all time herein mentioned, the cte­

fendants were in exclusive possession and control 
of the afore aid premises. 

3. That on or about November 7, 1963, the defendants 
leased, owned, maintained, operated and controlled the said 
premises located at Colley Avenue and Maury Avenue in the 
City of orfolk, Virginia. 

4. That the defendants did trade and do business at the 
aforesaid premises under the name of Toddle House. 

5. That on or about November 7, 1963, at approximately 
7 :00 p.m., the plaintiff went to the premises of the defendants 
with the intent to have dinner. Tb e plaintiff walked up the 
entrance way along the side of the building leading to the 
front door and entered the premises and had dinner . 

6. That after the plaintiff finished her dinner and paid 
ber bill, she left the aforesaid premises and walked on the 
walkway leading f rom the f ront door to the sjdewalk. at 
said time and place. 

7. That the defendants negligently and carelessl~· per ­
mitted the front walkv,ray and particularly the step thereof, 
to be and remain darkened in the night time and to be and 
r emain in a dangerous and un afe condition, which condi­
tion existed prior to plaintiff's injuries herein, and of which 
condition the defendants had, or in th e exercise of ordinary 
care, should have had notice and knowledge, at sajd time 
and place. 

8. That the defendants negligently maintained the f ront 
walkway and step leading to the sidewalk, at said time and 
place. 

9. That the defendants negligently failed to warn the 
plaintiff of the dange1; and negligently failed to provide any 
protection to her against same, at said time and 

place. 
page 69 ~ 10. Tbat the defendants negligently main­

tained bushes and shrubs along the said walkway 
and, in particular, abutting the step ther eof, which blocked 
light from r eaching the step, at said time and plac . 

11. That the aforesaid condition of th e aforesaid walkway 
and step constituted a nuisance and a menace to the public, 
at said time and place. 

12. That the defendants, at the aforesaid time and plac€' . 
violated Section 21-11 of the Code of the City of Norfolk. 
Virginia. 
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13. That the defendants maintained said nuisance, at the 
said time and place. 

14. The said The National Toddle House Corporation 
merged ·with andj or consolidated with andj or sold to andj or 
assigned andj or transferred to andj or otherwise di sposed 
of it as ts to Dobbs Hou es, Inc., and Dobbs Houses, Inc. 
agreed to and did a sume all of the estate, property, rights, 
privileges and franchises and all of the obligation of The 
National Toddle Honse Corporation and the said Dobbs 
Houses, Inc. did agr ee to and did assume the liabilities of 
The ational Toddle Honse Corporation; and The I ational 
Toddle House Corporation was on notice of the claim of this 
plaintiff and its liability to this plaintiff prior to said 
merger with and j or con olidation with andj or sale to andj or 
a signment to andj or transfer to andj or dispo ition of its 
assets to Dobbs Houses, Inc. and Dobbs House , Inc. was 
on notice, or with the e.·erci e of r easonable care, should 
have be n on notice of the claim of this plaintiff at the time 
of aid merger with and j or con olidation with and/ or ale 
from and j or assignment from and j or transfer from andj or 
other lisposition of the asse ts of The N a tiona} rroddle House 
Corporation to Dobb Hou es, Inc. and Dobbs Hou es, Inc. 
i liable fo r and r espon iblr fo r the liabilitie , claims or 
causes of action again t The National Toddle House Cor­
poration, in general, anc1 th ese causes of action in particular; 

and at the aforesaid time and place andj or at the 
page 70 r time of th e aforesai d merger with andj or con­

sohdation with and/ or sale to andj or assignment 
to andj or transfer to and j or eli position of its assets to 
Dobbs Hon es, Inc. 

15. That the said. 'rhe National Toddle Honse Corporation 
sold, transferred. or assiO"n ed. its assets without complying 
with the Bulk Sales Act of the State of Virginia and the 
assets of the said The rational Tod.dle House Corporation 
acquired by Dobhs Houses, Inc. are liable for and r e pon ible 
for and the said. Dobbs Houses, Inc. are liable for and r e-
ponsible for claims, liabiliti es and causes of action that 

arose prior to the transfer, sale or assignment of its a ets 
that they made wi thout complying with the Bulk Sales Act 
of the State of Virginia. 

16. That the plaintiff, wbile walki·ng at the said time and 
place, on the walkway, fell clown the aforesaid tep causing 
her to receive serious and disabling injuries, said walkway 
and st p is on the aforesaid pr mises . 

17. That the aforesaid negligence and nuisance of the de-
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f endants wa the proximate cause of the plaintiff's injuries. 
18. That the plaintiff \vas caused to suffer and she will 

in the future be caused to suffer considerable physical pain 
and mental anguish. 

19. That the plaintiff was caused to expend, and she will 
in the futnr e be cau ed to expend large sums of money in 
an endeavor to be healed and cured of said injuries. 

20. That the plaintiff was caused to lose laro-e sums of 
money in wages, which he otherwise ·would have earned. 

21. That the plaintiff was caused to be nnahle, and she 
will in the future be unable to perform her nece ary and 
lawful affairs . 

22. That the plaintiff has been caused to suffer and endure 
considerable pain ancl di scomfort for a considerable period 
of time and she will in th future be caused to suffer and 
endure considerable pain and discomfort as a r e ult of the 

injuries suff r ed by her. 
page 71 ~ 23. That the plaintiff bas be n compelled to 

incur variou d bts and liabilitie in the pro­
curem nt of medicine , medical attention and otber inciden­
tals made necessary by r eason hereof. 

WHEREFORE, tl1 plaintiff moYes the Comt for judge­
m nt and award of execution against the defendants in the 
sum of Twenty-five Tbonsand ($25,000.00) Dollar. with in­
terest and costs afor said. 

Filed 10-4-67 
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AN J]:D KLEI J 

By Eugene Forrest Gordman 
Of Counsel 

Dave Ward, D. C. 

DEMURRER TO FOURTH AMENDED 
MOTIO J FOR JUDGMENT 

The defendants, Tbe National Toddle House Corporation 
and Dobbs Houses, Inc., hereinafter referred to as National 
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and Dobbs r espectively, demur to the fourth amend ed motion 
for judgment filed herein on or about October 3, 1967 on the 
ground that the allegation s contained therein are inconsis­
tent in that it is alleged throughout that both defendants 
owned, operated and controlled the business and premises 
described therein on November 7, 1963, the alleged time of 
the plaintiff's alleged injuries, although in paragraph 14 
ther eof, i t is alleged that subsequent to November 7, 1963 
the defendant, Natio11al, di sposed of its assets and liabilities 
to the defendant, Dobbs, which assumed all of the obligations 
of the defendant, National, including the alleged liability to 
the plaintiff as set out in aiel fou r th amended motion for 
judgment. 

MOTION TO DISMISS 

The defendants, National and Dobbs, move the Court to 
dismiss the plaintiff's fourth amended motion for 

page 73 r judgment on th e ground that the allegation con-
tained ther ein are substantially like and substan­

tively identical to the allegations co11tained in her third 
amended motion for judgment, filed on July 31, 1967, to which 
defendants ' demurrer was sustained. 

page 76 ~ 

* * 

TI-IE NATIONAL TODDLE 
HOUSE CORPORA'JIION AND 
DOBBS HOUSES, INC. 

By ·william T. Prince 
Of Counsel 

* * * 

This cause came on upon the demurrer to the third 
amended motion for judgment, (which has been r eferred to 
by the defendants as the four th amended motion for judg­
ment) and the motion to dismiss filed by the defendants, The 
National Toddle House Corporation and Dobbs H onses, Inc. ; 
and upon consideration of the arguments of counsel and the 
memoranda of law submitted by counsel, the court being of 
the opinion that the third amended motion (referred to by the 
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defendants as the fourth amended motion for judgment) is 
demurrable on the ground that the allegations contained 
therein are inconsistent in that it is alleO'ed throughout that 
both defendants owned, operated and controlled the business 
and premises described th rein on November 7, 1963, the 
alleged time of the plaintiff'R alleged injuries, while in para­
graph 14 thereof, it i alleged that subsequent to November 7, 
1963 the defendant, The rational Toddle House Corporation, 
disposed of its assets and liabilities to the defendant, Dobbs 
Hou s, Inc., which a sumed all of the obliO'ation of the de­
fendant, The rational T oddle House Corporation, including 

the alleged liability to the plaintiff as set out in 
page 77 ( srud amended motion for judgment, it i there­

fore ORDTI:RED that the said d ef~ndants' de­
murrer be and the same her ebv is sustained without further 
leave granted to amend; · 

And it is further ORDEHED that the aid defendant ' 
motion to dismiss be sn tained and that this action be dis­
mi sed on the ground that the allegations contain ed in the 
third amended motion fo r judgment (referred to by the de­
fendants as the fourth amended motion for juc1!!1nent) are 
sub tantially like and uh tanti,·ely identical to the allega­
tions contained in the amended motion for judgment filed on 
July 31, 1967, to which defenrlant ' demurr r was su tained; 

And it is further ORDEHED that the n otion of the plain­
tiff to dismiss the demmTer on the grounds that the defend­
ants waived the objection container1 in their demurrer hy 
r ea on of the fact that they did not raise thi objection at the 
time that the defendants filed th eir :first motion to dismiss on 

J ovem ber 9, J 965, i overruled; 

I a k for this: 
William T . Prince p . d. 

Enter this Order : 
2-22-68 

C. H . J. Judge 

S en and to the fore()'oing action of th Court the plaintiff 
objects and excepts. 
EuO'ene Forrest Gordman p. q. 

A Copy-Teste : 

Howard G. Turner, Clerk. 
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